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Summary

Bundesverband für strukturierte Wertpapiere (BSW)
Bundesverband für strukturierte Wertpapiere (BSW), the German 
Structured Securities Association, is the industry representative body 
for the leading issuers of structured securities in Germany: Barclays, 
BNP Paribas, Citi, DekaBank, Deutsche Bank, DZ BANK, Goldman 
Sachs, HSBC, J.P.Morgan, LBBW, Morgan Stanley, Société Générale, 
UBS, UniCredit, and Vontobel. Furthermore, the association’s work is 
supported by over 20 sponsoring members, which include the Stutt­
gart, Frankfurt, and gettex exchanges, as well as Baader Bank, ICF BANK, 
the direct banks comdirect bank, Consorsbank, DKB, flatexDEGIRO, 
ING-DiBa, maxblue, S Broker, Smartbroker, and Trade Republic, along 
with the finance portals finanzen.net and onvista, and other service 
providers. 

Frankfurt Office, Feldbergstr. 38, 60323 Frankfurt a.M., Germany 
Berlin Office, Pariser Platz 3, 10117 Berlin, Germany 

Contact:
Carsten Kipper, Press Spokesman
Phone: +49 69 244 3303 75 | Email: kipper@derbsw.de

www.derbsw.de

	■ The top three underlyings by market 
volume for leverage products were 
equities (63.5 percent), commodities 
(19.6 percent), and indices  
(13.1 percent).

	■ The volume-weighted average risk 
(SRI) of leverage products was 6.94.

	■ The top three investment products by 
market volume remained Fixed-Rate 
and Step-Up Bonds (38.4 percent), 
Express Certificates (30.1 percent), 
and Uncapped Capital Protection  
Certificates (8.4 percent).

	■ The top three underlyings by market 
volume for investment products with 
underlying assets were indices  
(34.3 percent), equities (19.7 percent), 
and commodities (0.7 percent).

	■ The volume-weighted average risk 
(SRI) of investment products with  
100 percent capital protection was 
1.21. The volume-weighted average  
risk (SRI) of investment products 
without capital protection was 3.51.

	■ Within the leverage products class, 
Knock-Out Warrants led with 54 per­
cent of the market volume, followed 
by Warrants (31.4 percent) and Con­
stant Leverage Warrants (10.2 per­
cent).

	■ For the market volume of BSW mem­
bers, the volume-weighted average 
risk (SRI) remained largely unchanged 
at 2.57.

	■ Totalling 102.1 billion euros as at the 
end of December 2025, the market 
volume of BSW members was only 
slightly lower than at the end of the 
previous quarter. Investment prod­
ucts accounted for 94.9 percent of 
the market volume, with leverage 
products making up the remainder.

	■ For investment products, the market 
volume of Tracker Certificates demon­
strated the strongest relative growth 
(9.2 percent), while Uncapped Capital 
Protection Certificates recorded the 
highest absolute growth (up 534 mil­
lion euros).
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n Total structured securities

n RC 1 n RC 2 n RC 3 n RC 4 n RC 5 n RC 6 n RC 7

What the chart shows:
Over half the market volume of structured securities is invested with low risk (Risk Classes 1 and 2). Further information 
on the classification of Risk Classes can be found on page 6.
 
Note: 
Euro money market funds and euro money market ETFs usually fall into Risk Class 1. Equities of large European companies 
are mostly found in Risk Classes 5 and 6 and rarely in Risk Class 4. Equity funds and equity ETFs that are based on broadly 
diversified, international, regional, and national equity indices, such as MSCI World®, EURO STOXX 50®, or the DAX®, are 
mostly found in Risk Classes 4 and 5.

Market Volume since December 2022
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Market Volume by Product Class

Product Class Market Volume Share Ø Risk Class
€ ,000 % SRI

Investment products with 100% capital protection 49,717,107 51.3 1.21

Investment products without capital protection 47,134,210 48.7 3.51

Total investment products 96,851,317 94.9 2.33

Total leverage products 5,256,174 5.1 6.94
Total structured securities 102,107,491 100.0 2.57

as at 31 December 2025

Market Volume by Risk Class (SRI)
as at 31 December 2025

n 48.1 % Risk Class 1 (lowest risk)
n 9.3 % Risk Class 2
n 14.3 % Risk Class 3
n 10.2 % Risk Class 4
n 8.4 % Risk Class 5
n 4.2 % Risk Class 6
n 5.6 % Risk Class 7 (highest risk)
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Market Volume by Product Category – Investment Products 
as at 31 December 2025

Market Volume by Product Category – Leverage Products
as at 31 December 2025

Market Volume by Product Category 
as at 31 December 2025

Fixed-Rate and Step-Up Bonds
Capital Protection Products with Coupon
Uncapped Capital Protection Products
Credit-Linked Notes
Express Certificates
Reverse Convertibles
Discount Certificates
Bonus Certificates
Tracker Certificates
Other products without capital protection

38.4 %
4.5 %
8.4 %
1.8 %

30.1 %
6.0 %
3.8 %
1.2 %
4.0 %
1.9 %

Product Category Market Volume Change on previous quarter Number of Products Ø Risk Class
€ ,000 % € ,000 % #  % SRI

n Fixed-Rate and Step-Up Bonds 37,212,970 38.4 -2,130,443 -5.4 4,970 1.5 1.01
n Capital Protection Products with Coupon 4,403,273 4.5 -126,805 -2.8 1,135 0.3 1.26
n Uncapped Capital Protection Products 8,100,865 8.4 534,162 7.1 4,363 1.3 2.10
n Credit-Linked Notes 1,741,957 1.8 40,901 2.4 1,484 0.5 2.23
n Express Certificates 29,117,607 30.1 -264,202 -0.9 32,078 9.8 3.53
n Reverse Convertibles 5,791,700 6.0 18,039 0.3 43,641 13.3 3.36
n Discount Certificates 3,661,293 3.8 -206,969 -5.4 137,267 42.0 3.17
n Bonus Certificates 1,135,160 1.2 -83,103 -6.8 99,394 30.4 4.03
n Tracker Certificates 3,858,061 4.0 326,149 9.2 1,070 0.3 4.68
n Other products without capital protection 1,828,432 1.9 -37,481 -2.0 1,636 0.5 2.70

Total investment products with 100% capital protection 49,717,107 51.3 -1,723,086 -3.3 10,468 3.2 1.21
Total investment products without capital protection 47,134,210 48.7 -206,664 -0.4 316,570 96.8 3.51
Total investment products 96,851,317 94.9 -1,929,751 -2.0 327,038 19.0 2.33

n Warrants 1,648,145 31.4 -41,324 -2.4 453,406 32.5 6.99
n Constant Leverage Warrants 534,323 10.2 -30,293 -5.4 165,090 11.8 6.97
n Knock-Out Warrants 2,840,648 54.0 173,107 6.5 689,009 49.4 6.99
n Other Leverage Products 233,058 4.4 -88,283 -27.5 86,337 6.2 6.00

Total leverage products 5,256,174 5.1 13,207 0.3 1,393,842 81.0 6.94
Total structured securities 102,107,491 100.0 -1,916,543 -1.8 1,720,880 100.0 2.57

Warrants
Constant Leverage Warrants
Knock-Out Warrants
Other Leverage Products

31.4 %
10.2 %
54.0 %

4.4 %

The calculation of the average Risk Class of a product category is based on the volume invested (not on the number of products invested).
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Underlying Market Volume Change on previous quarter Number of Products
€ ,000  % € ,000  % #  %

Investment products
Bonds (without underlying) 41,616,242 43.0 -2,328,256 -5.3 6,105 1.9
Bonds (with reference debtor) 1,741,957 1.8 40,901 2.4 1,484 0.5
Indices 33,176,782 34.3 559,234 1.7 66,084 20.2
Equities 19,117,203 19.7 -397,085 -2.0 250,332 76.5
Commodities 659,476 0.7 90,274 15.9 2,338 0.7
Currencies 86,361 0.1 -60,942 -41.4 3 0.0
Interest rates 11,885 0.0 10 0.1 3 0.0
Other 441,411 0.5 166,115 60.3 689 0.2
Total investment products 96,851,317 94.9 -1,929,751 -2.0 327,038 19.0

Leverage products
Indices 688,548 13.1 -12,859 -1.8 272,832 19.6
Equities 3,337,435 63.5 -390,400 -10.5 987,973 70.9
Commodities 1,028,666 19.6 480,328 87.6 91,276 6.5
Currencies 68,846 1.3 10,487 18.0 28,462 2.0
Interest rates 4,666 0.1 -723 -13.4 8,438 0.6
Other 128,013 2.4 -73,626 -36.5 4,861 0.3
Total leverage products 5,256,174 5.1 13,207 0.3 1,393,842 81.0
Total structured securities 102,107,491 100.0 -1,916,543 -1.8 1,720,880 100.0

43.0 %
1.8 %

34.3 %
19.7 %

0.7 %
0.1 %
0.0 %
0.5 %

Market Volume by Underlying 
as at 31 December 2025

Bonds (without underlying)
Bonds (with reference debtor)
Indices
Equities
Commodities
Currencies
Interest rates
Other

13.1 %
63.5 %
19.6 %

1.3 %
0.1 %
2.4 %

Indices
Equities
Commodities
Currencies
Interest rates
Other

Market Volume by Underlying – Investment Products
as at 31 December 2025

Market Volume by Underlying – Leverage Products
as at 31 December 2025
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Risk Classification with the Summary Risk Indicator (SRI)
Legal basis, methodology, and application

member states. The disclosure of a Summary Risk Indicator (SRI) and 
its calculation are part of the required information. The specific require­
ments for calculating the SRI in accordance with the PRIIPs Regulation 
are set out in regulatory technical standards issued by the European 
Commission, most recently updated with effect from 2023. These stan­
dards contain detailed guidance on the calculation of the SRI, including 
the methodology for risk assessment and the criteria used to categorise 
financial products into different Risk Classes. In addition, the European 
Supervisory Authorities (ESAs) – the European Banking Authority (EBA), 
the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA), the European 
Insurance and Occupational Pensions Authority (EIOPA) – have also pub­
lished specific interpretations of individual questions in their “Questions 
and Answers (Q&A) on the PRIIPs Key Information Document“, which 
also have to be observed.

Financial instruments that are not covered by the PRIIPs Regulation, 
such as “simple” bonds must be accompanied by a product information 
sheet that meets comparable requirements when providing investment 
advice under German law. Even if the risk classification for bonds and 
equities is not prescribed by law, it is still possible using the same meth­
odology and enables a direct comparison with the risks of other finan­
cial instruments. Comparative examples of this can be found on page 3. 

In any case, risk classification is always a part of the investment 
advice process in Germany.

Methodology of the Summary Risk Indicator (SRI) 
The SRI is a standardised risk indicator designed to help investors un­
derstand the overall risk of a financial product at a glance. It is based 
on two main components:

• �Market Risk Measure (MRM) 

• Credit Risk Measure (CRM)

These two components are combined to create a rating on a scale 
from 1 (lowest risk) to 7 (highest risk). 

The Market Risk Measure for BSW products is calculated using 
an established method of financial mathematics by simulating the 
possible loss, which will not be exceeded with a probability of 97.5 
percent, on the basis of the historical performance of the underlying 
asset(s) of the products. The loss is used to determine a volatility that 
is assigned to one of the following MRM Risk Classes. The MRM Risk 
Classes and their respective ranges were defined by the European su­
pervisory authorities in the course of the consultations on the PRIIPs 
Regulation in such a way that they correspond to common investment 
and risk practices. 

Risk Class (SRI) Volatility (VaR equivalent)
n 1 lower than 0.5 %
n 2 0.5 % - 5.0 %
n 3 5.0 % - 12 %
n 4 12 % - 20 %
n 5 20 % - 30 %
n 6 30 % - 80 %
n 7 80 % and higher 

The Credit Risk Measure indicates the risk of issuer default based 
on its rating.

Calculation of the SRI 
The SRI is calculated by the issuer of the Key Information Document 
in accordance with detailed legal requirements. The calculation is 
generally carried out every trading day. If the calculation results in 
a different SRI to the previous day, the Key Information Document 
is updated. The Risk Class of a product may change if, for example, 
the prices of the products and underlying or the market volatilities 
change significantly.

Legal basis 
Since 2018, all manufacturers of packaged retail investment and in-
surance-based products (PRIIPs) such as structured securities, funds, 
and ETFs as well as insurance products have been obliged by the PRIIPs 
Regulation (Regulation (EU) No 1286/2014 of the European Parliament 
and of the Council of 26 November 2014 on key information documents 
for packaged retail and insurance-based investment products) to prepare 
a Key Information Document (KID) that clearly describes the key fea-
tures, rewards, risks, and costs of an investment or insurance product. 

The objective of the PRIIPs Regulation is to provide retail investors in 
the EU with a standardised, comprehensible, and comparable basis of 
information for these investment products, thereby strengthening inves­
tor protection, enabling the comparability of different products, increas­
ing confidence in financial markets, and improving sales practices. The 
Regulation applies equally to all manufacturers of these products in EU 
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BSW Product Classification

High security orientation

High risk readiness and  
return expectations

Capital 
Protection 

Products with 
Coupon

Fixed-Rate  
and Step-Up 

Bonds

Uncapped 
Capital 

Protection 
Products

Credit-Linked 
Notes

Express 
Certificates

Reverse 
Convertibles

Discount 
Certificates

Bonus  
Certificates

Tracker 
Certificates

Knock-Out 
Warrants

Investment products with  
100% capital protection

Investment products without  
capital protection

Leverage products

Warrants
Constant 
Leverage 
Warrants
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1. Calculation of the market volume
Firstly, for each structured security, the quantity outstanding is deter­
mined and multiplied by the market price on the last trading day. The 
market volume is then determined by adding together the outstand­
ing volumes of all structured securities.

2. BSW Product Classification 
The statistics are based on the BSW Product Classification. Invest­
ment products include Fixed-Rate and Step-Up Bonds, Uncapped 
Capital Protection Certificates, Capital Protection Products with Cou­
pon, Credit-Linked Notes, Express Certificates, Reverse Convertibles, 
Discount Certificates, Bonus Certificates, Tracker Certificates, as 
well as other investment products without capital protection. Lever­
age products comprise Warrants, Constant Leverage Warrants, and 
Knock-Out Warrants. The BSW Product Classification is published on 
its website (www.derbsw.de).

3. Underlying groups
The underlyings of structured securities can be classified into the 
following groups: Indices, equities, commodities, currencies, interest 
rates, and other underlyings. There are also three product categories 
without underlyings: Fixed-Rate and Step-Up Bonds and Capital Pro­
tection Products with Coupon are statistically recorded as “Bonds 
(without underlying)”, while Credit-Linked Notes are recorded as 
Bonds (with reference debtor)”.

4. Collection of the data 
Issuers provide their data on a monthly basis. The information re­
quested comprises ISIN, product type (investment or leverage prod­
uct), underlying group, product category, product name, underlying, 
turnover, outstanding volume, outstanding quantity, issuance date, 
maturity, issuance volume (quantity issued), price, and currency.

5. Summary Risk Indicator (SRI) 
The SRI is based on historical data and there­
fore only allows limited conclusions to be 

drawn about the future. The data for the risk classification (Summary  
Risk Indicator, SRI) was taken from the securities master data of 
Wertpapier-Mitteilungen (WM Datenservice). Further detailed infor­
mation, in particular the SRI for each specific security, can be found 
in the corresponding Key Information Document.

Important information
© Bundesverband für strukturierte Wertpapiere (BSW) 2026. Reproduc­
tion, use, or citation of these statistics is only permissible with reference 
to the source material (Bundesverband für strukturierte Wertpapiere: 
Market Volume and Risk Classification structured securities, quarterly 
report December 2025).

This document is for information purposes only and should not be 
construed as an offer or recommendation to purchase securities. De­
spite careful selection of sources considered to be reliable, provision 
of data and research and data preparation on the basis of proven 
methods, no guarantee can be given by the parties involved for the 
accuracy, completeness, or currentness of the information.

The classification of structured securities is in accordance with the 
BSW Product Classification.

Collection, validation, and analysis methodology


